






Appendix 1 
Q&A (Corporate Enquiry Email) 

 
Q1. Is IGB providing any vouchers to shareholders (“SHs”) participating in today’s Annual General Meeting (“AGM”)? 

 IGB is pleased to inform that each SH holding at least 100 shares in IGB and registered for and participating in today’s AGM is eligible 
to an e-voucher by KFC. Such e-vouchers will be issued to all registered and participating SHs by email, within 15 working days from 
today’s AGM. 

 
Q2. Are there any plans by IGB to revert to either hybrid or physical AGMs? 

 In line with Guidance Note 13.3 of the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance, your board of directors have decided to continue 
the usage of technology to facilitate communication and engagement with SHs by conducting today’s AGM online, via live streaming 
and online remote voting. 

 
 The current virtual platform promotes greater SH engagement as SHs are able to ask questions, participate and vote remotely, 

regardless of geographical location, including doing so from the comfort of home, without the need to travel and incur costs to 
participate at an AGM at a physical location, and help reduce carbon emissions in line with IGB’s ESG efforts and commitments. 

 
 Regardless of the mode of meeting, we exercise our best endeavours to ensure meaningful engagement between SHs with the Board 

of Directors and senior management, and are pleased to note that last year’s virtual AGM attracted a 26% increase in registered 
participants compared to the last physical AGM held in 2019. 

 
 Having said that, your Directors will evaluate the merits of conducting either a physical or hybrid AGM next year. 



Appendix 2 
  Q&A (Remote Participants) 

 
Q1. What is the management’s plan to improve yield for Mid Valley Megamall (“MVM”) and The Gardens Mall (“TGM”) (collectively, 

“MV Malls”) , in light of increased competition with more malls opening? 
  
 Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

 While the challenge of competition is not new to MV Malls and every new shopping mall poses competition, such challenges act as 
a catalyst for management to maintain and boost customer loyalty by enhancing the attractiveness of MV Malls in order to become 
the preferred lifestyle shopping destination, among others – (i) populating MV Malls with the right set of tenants, complementing 
established brand names with exciting/trendy new tenants; and (ii) ongoing asset enhancement initiatives (“AEI”). Notable AEIs for 
fiscal year 2024 (“FY24”) – (i) TGM, North Court reconfiguration; and (ii) MVM, South Court reconfiguration, both of which are 
expected to enhance rental yields. 
 

Q2. With regard to the Mid Valley Southkey (“MVS”) project – 

(a) What is the current occupancy rate (“OCR”) of St. Giles Southkey Hotel (“SGSH”)? 
(b) Has the net property income of The Mall, MVS reached a level that management is considering to dispose it off to IGB 

REIT? Are the rental reversions for the current year positive on average? 
(c) What is the OCR of MVS office towers? 

  
 Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

(a) In 2023, the average OCR of SGSH was 67%. 
 

(b) There is currently no timeline on the disposal of The Mall, MVS by IGB. That said, management will continue to explore this 
opportunity as interest rates and valuations change. Rental reversions at The Mall, MVS have been positive. 
 

(c) Management continues to fill MVS office towers with tenants. 
 
Q3. With regard to the Group’s hotels – 

(a) Did the China visa free travel improve OCR of the Group’s hotels? Any numbers to be shared? 
(b) Page 47 of the 2023 Annual Report (“AR23”) mentioned a shortage in the labour market. To-date, has management 

been able to overcome this issue? 
(c) Page 48 of AR23 mentioned that AEI had been undertaken for Cititel Express Kota Kinabalu (“CEKK”). How much 

capital expenditure (“capex”) was spent and has the occupancy and average daily rate (“ADR”) improved compared to 
the pre-renovations? 

 
 Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

(a) OCR for the Group’s hotels rose to 60% in the first quarter of 2024, an improvement compared with mid-50% in the first quarter 
of 2023.   
 

(b) With labour shortage being one of the key risks in the hospitality industry, management has been diligently implementing 
strategies to reduce vacancies, ensuring there were sufficient manpower for the hotel operations.  
 

 (c) CEKK’s AEI was about RM13.0 million - RM15.0 million last year. ADR has since increased to RM130 from RM125.  
 
Q4. Could the management comment on the trading conditions during the Chinese New Year (“CNY”) and Hari Raya (“HR”) 

festivities at The Mall, MVS? 
 
 Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

During the CNY and HR shopping period, The Mall, MVS had seen better year-on-year sales performance. 
 
Q5. The rental range of The Mall, MVS, was substantially lower than the other 2 malls under comparison, i.e. Johor City Square 

and KSL City (Page 25 of AR23). 
 

(a) What are the reasons for The Mall, MVS to charge lower rates compared to the other 2 Johor Bahru (“JB”) malls? 
(b) Will The Mall, MVS be able to charge higher rates when the lease is up for next renewal cycle? 

 
 Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

Tenancy/lease renewals are underway with expected positive rental reversions. 
 
Q6. (a) How much did IGB spend on this virtual AGM? 
 (b) Would the Board of Directors kindly provide e-wallet vouchers as a token of appreciation for attending this virtual 

AGM? 
 (c) I would like to request a printed copy of the AR23. 
 (d)  What is the future outlook and prospects of IGB? 



Response (TMS, DGCEO) – 

(a) The cost of conducting this virtual AGM was approximately half of that required to conduct a physical AGM. 

(b) This has been addressed in Appendix 1: Q&A (Corporate Enquiry Email). 

(c) Your request will be processed after the AGM. 

(d) IGB’s core strategy has and remains in investing in strong-yielding real estate assets in Malaysia and elsewhere that have 
great economics, strong defensibility and long-term market relevance that is built around such foundations. 

Management had also been on the lookout to expand in business sectors where the Group has strong core competencies such 
as retail, commercial offices, hospitality and residential developments, as well as possibly increasing the Group’s presence in 
aged care, rehabilitation related convalescent care, post hospitalisation care and other care related services. 

In essence, management will continuously seek assets with strong fundamentals that were undervalued or those which 
management has a strong conviction that the realisable value upon repurposing or development will be highly accretive in years 
to come.  

Please refer to pages 20 to 61 of AR23 - Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) for more information on IGB’s long-
term strategies and outlook. 

Q7. The hotel business segment reported a substantial increase to RM60.653 million in FY23 compared with RM9.93 million in 
FY22 (Note 5 – Pages 165 - 168 of AR23) 

(a) What are the reasons that contributed to the increase? 
(b) Based on the current year operating results to-date, will the hotel segment be able to maintain or improve the FY23 

results? 

Response (TBL, GCEO) – 

(a) The sharp increase was primarily due to the low base earnings in FY22 as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and FY23 was 
substantially better with the opening of businesses and lifting of movement restrictions. 

(b) Management is confident that the hotel segment will be able to improve on the FY23 results. 

Q8. Southkey Megamall Sdn Bhd (“SKM”) is a 70% owned subsidiary of IGB. 

(a) Is SKM the owner of The Mall and offices in MVS development? 
(b) Who is the other shareholder holding 30% equity interest in SKM? 

Response (TBL, GCEO) – 

(a) SKM is the owner of The Mall, MVS while the office and hotel developments are owned by wholly-owned subsidiaries of IGB. 

(b) SKM is a 70%-majority owned venture and Southkey City Sdn Bhd, the original vendor of the land, has 30%. 

Q9. MD&A on page 40 of AR23 stated that Tan & Tan Developments Berhad (“TTDB”) has decided to go to its roots of focusing 
on boutique developments. Can the GCEO provide some updates to shareholders (“SHs”) on the projects that will be 
launched by TTDB, its gross development value (“GDV”) and timing of the launches? 

Response (TBL, GCEO) – 

(a) Notable projects to be launched in 2024 were – 

(i) 38 units of shoplots in Kundang (GDV: RM33.0 million, targeted for launch in the second half of 2024); and 

(ii) 178 units of completed up-market residential apartments in Southpoint Residences at Mid Valley City (GDV: RM433.0 
million). 

(b) Notable projects in the pipelines currently awaiting approvals from the relevant authorities, were – 

(i) mixed-use development with service apartments in Kerinchi (near to Bangsar South); 

(ii) landed residential and strata units in Jalan Batai Barat, Damansasa Heights; and 

(iii) 800-acre industrial development in Labu. 

Management shall keep SHs posted on these project launch timelines. 

Q10. What are your expansion plans for the hotels in 2024/2025 or if there are any developments that might be of interest 
especially when there are more bleisure (business + leisure) on the rise? 



 
 Response (TBL, GCEO) – 

Management has started the planning process for a 5-star hotel (378 rooms) in MVS with completion and opening targeted for 2028, 
in tandem with the opening of the JB-Singapore Rapid Transit System.  

 
Q11. The finance costs have increased further to RM196.315 million in FY23. In view of the current higher interest rates on 

financing, has the Board considered repaying some of the higher cost borrowings since the Group has huge cash balances 
amounting to RM1.338 billion as at 31 December 2023? 

 
 Response (CYK, GCFO) – 

 With regard to the interest rate hikes pertaining to the Group’s floating rate instruments, at this juncture, 3 options were being explored 
by management, namely – (i) negotiating for the potential lowering of spread over the Kuala Lumpur Interbank Offered Rate (KLIBOR) 
or Effective Cost of Fund (ECOF); (ii) refinancing options; and (iii) early settlement if required to improve the overall efficiency for cost 
of debt. 
 
 








